10

11

12

13

14

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15L50-0151

SENATE FILE NO. SF0065

Savings and loan associations.

Sponsored Dby: Senator (s) Kinskey and Representative(s)
Madden
A BILL
for
AN ACT relating to Dbanking; specifying how provisions

related to savings and loan associations apply to mutual
savings and loan associations; revising specified duties of
the state banking commissioner; repealing provisions
related to the office of thrift supervision; providing a

definition; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 13-6-102 by creating a new subsection

(), 13-6-201, 13-6-202, 13-6-301 (a) and (b),

13-6-302(a) (intro), 13-6-304(a) (intro) and (iii), 13-06-405,

13-7-102(a) and 13-7-602 (a) and (c) are amended to read:

1 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15Ls0-0151

13-6-102. Articles of incorporation; bylaws;

definition.

(f) As used in this chapter:

(i) "Mutual savings and loan association" means

a savings and loan association or savings and loan bank

without stock in which the borrowers and depositors are

members of the savings and loan association or savings and

loan bank and have voting rights as members of the

association or bank;

(11) "Shareholder" includes a member of a mutual

savings and loan association.

13-6-201. Insurance.

The state banking commissioner masp—shall require as a
condition of approval that associations Dbe approved and
their savings insured by the federal deposit insurance

corporation.

13-6-202. Capitalization.

2 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15Ls0-0151

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection,

associations shall have permanent nonwithdrawable capital
stock of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per share and this
stock shall Dbe subscribed for as fully paid stock. An

association other than a mutual savings and loan

association shall not organize with a capital stock less

than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00). 1In a

mutual savings and loan association without capital stock,

the association shall not organize with less than five

hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) in initial capital.

(b) If an association has par value capital stock
outstanding of less than one percent (1%) of its savings
and investment accounts outstanding, it shall either
increase its capital stock to at least one percent (1%) of
such outstanding savings accounts or discontinue the
acceptance of savings and investment accounts until this

amount of capital 1is provided. This subsection shall not

apply to a mutual savings and loan association.

13-6-301. Procedure generally.

3 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0-0151

(a) Any association organized under the laws of this

state, including a mutual savings and loan association, may

reorganize the association and provide for the carrying on
of its business under the laws of this state by a vote of
two-thirds (2/3) of the shares of the members of the
association who vote at the meeting. No meeting shall be
called unless the plan has first been approved by the state
banking commissioner, the federal deposit insurance

corporation and the effiee ef therift supervision

comptroller of the currency. Notice of the meeting shall

contain a statement of the time, place and purpose of the
meeting and an outline of the reorganization plan. Notice
shall be given by mailing a copy to each shareholder at
least thirty (30) days prior to the date of the meeting,
addressed to the shareholder at his address shown by the
books o0of the association. Shareholders may vote at the
meeting in person or by proxy and all voting shall be by
ballot. The plan of reorganization may provide for
reincorporation under the existing corporate name or under
a different name, may provide for the exchange of shares in
the association for shares of the same or a different class
in the reorganized association and may fix the time or

times prior to which notice of withdrawal of shares issued

4 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0-0151

in exchange for shares in the association being reorganized
shall not be given, and, if the withdrawal of the shares is
so postponed, this fact shall be printed or stamped on the
face of the certificates evidencing shares so to be issued.
All obligations to any prior association shall inure to the
benefit of the reorganized association and be enforceable
by it and in its name, and demands, claims and rights of
action against any prior association may be enforced
against the reorganized association as fully and completely

as they might have been enforced before reorganization.

(b) Associations that are in the course of
liquidation may reorganize. No reorganization is effective

until approved by the state banking commissioner——+ he

foadar1 Ao o a + RN P NS N P NE S ENPNEAENE I NN ~ o A + £~ £
E AN § [ S @ R =y upt/uu_l_p T T O U TTIT O J_t/ [ S & N U T T CTT |\ S S -
thrift——supervisien and the appropriate federal Dbanking
regulatory agency and until the members holding

three-fourths (3/4) of the outstanding shares have approved

the plan in writing.

13-6-302. Conversion to federal association;

procedure.

5 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0-0151

(a) Any state savings and loan association, including

a mutual savings and loan association, or any other home

financing association, eligible to become a federal savings
and loan association may convert itself into a federal

savings and loan association by the following procedure:

13-6-304. Conversion to state association; procedure.

(a) Any savings and loan association organized under

the federal laws and doing business in this state pursuant

to W.S. 13-4-109 through 13-4-112, including a mutual

savings and loan association, may convert itself into a

state savings and loan association under the laws of this

state by the following procedure:

(1ii) The association shall then organize itself
as a state savings and loan association under the laws of
this state, including the filing of appropriate articles of
incorporation, adoption of bylaws and election of officers
and full compliance with the provisions of W.S. 13-2-201,
13-2-202 and 13-2-207 through 13-2-215. Upon completion of
its organization, the association ceases to be a federal

savings and loan association and becomes a state savings

6 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0-0151

and loan association subject to the supervision of the

state banking commissioner—+the—federal—deposit—insurane

appropriate federal banking regulatory agency.

13-6-405. Banking commissioner to be appointed

receiver; assistants; bonding requirements.

The state banking commissioner shall be appointed the
receiver for any savings and loan association. No fee shall
be allowed the state banking commissioner as the receiver,
but he may appoint, upon the approval of the court, persons
to assist him 1in any receivership proceedings as may be
required. The compensation or fees of persons appointed by
the state banking commissioner shall be fixed by the court
and shall be paid, together with all other costs and
expenses of the receivership, out of the assets of the
association. The state banking commissioner may require
each of the persons appointed to execute to him a bond as
he may deem necessary. The state banking commissioner may
designate the federal deposit insurance corporation er—the
off

£ + 1
T

E= o £
LT - CTIT 1T 11T C

supervisieon—to act without bond as

receiver or ligquidator of any savings and loan association

7 SF0065



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0-0151

whose assets are insured by the corporation and which has

been closed for the purpose of liquidation.

13-7-102. Associations organized according to office

of thrift supervision requirements.

(a) It 1is the purpose of this section to authorize
the organization and operation of state savings and loan
associations according to the laws of the state of Wyoming
which have the same powers and are subject to the

restrictions provided for by the laws of the United States

mont £ +1n ££1
|\ S

ooyl e o o
TCoH O T T CITIT oo o CIT T

isien—and insurance of the shares and
deposits of the associations Dby the federal deposit

insurance corporation.

13-7-602. Duties generally; examinations.

(a) The state Dbanking commissioner shall supervise
and administer the laws with respect to all state savings

and loan associations doing business in this state. He

o oo 1 PN I S
T T T TOC T 74 L 1 § A i i iy 6 R U S N A LT 1T T T

shall make at—Fea

[0}

£ ~ 11 Tzl ey = o A
A & e g STV IS T




15Ls0-0151

STATE OF WYOMING

2015

Aot
AT T

o

o T

ma sz
oy

S Al ST At ENESWE B

[T yaws

£..717

SN

a1 1

TT

T

TIT

C o™ =T

TT

T

oo T T T

i S w i g iy

o

ol L T

PR g
o oo T TITTOCIUTT

W alal

+1h

A A~ Ao
oG CCOoOTLaS

L X ¥l

maor

™A o

ol

LCACAwE w7

T

A= A=y TToTICTyY O O

[ g e

Em

4

Sz

o A
[Sxnaws

e W
oo Tt o

SAdm g o g o e

Al g
[STTAS S 111 0

by

U ]
C AT T I T CITOUTT

mrdar

STt CIT

O

[0 5 3 1 g s i i Er sy W g

oot T

o~
T

noxran
T

S vz
Ty

P BN
- LT C LT

o

—
TOHO O

£ o + 1
|\ S S

+ 1

COTT <

I

O

T

CIT

T

cIIT

£ o

et 11 F£221

A\ g e s sy e

N N N Nz
oIrcr Fane

oo

ot o

+ o

N

PR IE 2
W LT CTIT

T Do

[ 3 g iy @ sy g e

o OO IO o

T

cO

T

S
PeEFuEY

L

o

ENEPN I
oW T ItS

7

Iakd

an examination into the affairs of all

0

the

with

consistent

associations

savings and loan

7

13-3-702(a) .

requirements of W.S.

8

ahall et 1
[N 5 o [ 2 NN N & N S 1 L= CII

n

oommm o oo o
39579 g mre e g my

banled ey
oo g

o
O C T

Th
Tt

10

e+
W CTt

rr 1
e i I

3z

+ 1
T

e o
oo UvUCTC LT LULT

el

S~
T Tt

A R
U TITI O T T 1T OUTT

o~

11

reecommendatieons—If the association i1s found to be 1in an

12

suspended until the

charter may be

unsafe condition, its

13

commissioner

state Dbanking

complained of by the

matters

14

have been remedied.

15

16

13-7-103(a), 13-7-303,

13-6-305,

W.S.

2.

Section

17

are repealed.

13-7-601 and 13-7-602 (b)

13-7-304,

18

19

2015.

This act is effective July 1,

Section 3.

20

21

(END)

22

SF0065



