## SENATE FILE NO. SF0065

Savings and loan associations.

Sponsored by: Senator(s) Kinskey and Representative(s) Madden

## A BILL

for

1 AN ACT relating to banking; specifying how provisions

2 related to savings and loan associations apply to mutual

3 savings and loan associations; revising specified duties of

4 the state banking commissioner; repealing provisions

5 related to the office of thrift supervision; providing a

6 definition; and providing for an effective date.

7

8 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

9

10 **Section 1.** W.S. 13-6-102 by creating a new subsection

11 (f), 13-6-201, 13-6-202, 13-6-301(a) and (b),

12 13-6-302(a)(intro), 13-6-304(a)(intro) and (iii), 13-6-405,

13 13-7-102(a) and 13-7-602(a) and (c) are amended to read:

14

1	13-6-102. Articles of incorporation; bylaws;
2	definition.
3	
4	(f) As used in this chapter:
5	
6	(i) "Mutual savings and loan association" means
7	a savings and loan association or savings and loan bank
8	without stock in which the borrowers and depositors are
9	members of the savings and loan association or savings and
10	loan bank and have voting rights as members of the
11	association or bank;
12	
13	(ii) "Shareholder" includes a member of a mutual
14	savings and loan association.
15	
16	13-6-201. Insurance.
17	
18	The state banking commissioner may shall require as a
19	condition of approval that associations be approved and
20	their savings insured by the federal deposit insurance
21	corporation.
22	
23	13-6-202. Capitalization.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, associations shall have permanent nonwithdrawable capital stock of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per share and this stock shall be subscribed for as fully paid stock. An association other than a mutual savings and loan association shall not organize with a capital stock less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00). In a mutual savings and loan association without capital stock, the association shall not organize with less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) in initial capital.

(b) If an association has par value capital stock outstanding of less than one percent (1%) of its savings and investment accounts outstanding, it shall either increase its capital stock to at least one percent (1%) of such outstanding savings accounts or discontinue the acceptance of savings and investment accounts until this amount of capital is provided. This subsection shall not apply to a mutual savings and loan association.

22 13-6-301. Procedure generally.

(a) Any association organized under the laws of this 1 2 state, including a mutual savings and loan association, may 3 reorganize the association and provide for the carrying on 4 of its business under the laws of this state by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the shares of the members of the 5 association who vote at the meeting. No meeting shall be 6 called unless the plan has first been approved by the state 7 8 banking commissioner, the federal deposit insurance 9 corporation and the office of thrift supervision 10 comptroller of the currency. Notice of the meeting shall 11 contain a statement of the time, place and purpose of the 12 meeting and an outline of the reorganization plan. Notice 13 shall be given by mailing a copy to each shareholder at 14 least thirty (30) days prior to the date of the meeting, 15 addressed to the shareholder at his address shown by the 16 books of the association. Shareholders may vote at the meeting in person or by proxy and all voting shall be by 17 18 ballot. The plan of reorganization may provide for 19 reincorporation under the existing corporate name or under 20 a different name, may provide for the exchange of shares in 21 the association for shares of the same or a different class in the reorganized association and may fix the time or 22 23 times prior to which notice of withdrawal of shares issued

4

- 1 in exchange for shares in the association being reorganized
- 2 shall not be given, and, if the withdrawal of the shares is
- 3 so postponed, this fact shall be printed or stamped on the
- 4 face of the certificates evidencing shares so to be issued.
- 5 All obligations to any prior association shall inure to the
- 6 benefit of the reorganized association and be enforceable
- 7 by it and in its name, and demands, claims and rights of
- 8 action against any prior association may be enforced
- 9 against the reorganized association as fully and completely
- 10 as they might have been enforced before reorganization.

- 12 (b) Associations that are in the course of
- 13 liquidation may reorganize. No reorganization is effective
- 14 until approved by the state banking commissioner, the
- 15 federal deposit insurance corporation and the office of
- 16 thrift supervision and the appropriate federal banking
- 17 regulatory agency and until the members holding
- 18 three-fourths (3/4) of the outstanding shares have approved
- 19 the plan in writing.

20

21 13-6-302. Conversion to federal association;

5

22 **procedure**.

23

(a) Any state savings and loan association, including 1 a mutual savings and loan association, or any other home 2 3 financing association, eligible to become a federal savings 4 and loan association may convert itself into a federal 5 savings and loan association by the following procedure: 6 7 13-6-304. Conversion to state association; procedure. 8 9 Any savings and loan association organized under 10 the federal laws and doing business in this state pursuant 11 to W.S. 13-4-109 through 13-4-112, including a mutual 12 savings and loan association, may convert itself into a state savings and loan association under the laws of this 13 14 state by the following procedure: 15 16 (iii) The association shall then organize itself as a state savings and loan association under the laws of 17 18 this state, including the filing of appropriate articles of 19 incorporation, adoption of bylaws and election of officers 20 and full compliance with the provisions of W.S. 13-2-201, 21 13-2-202 and 13-2-207 through 13-2-215. Upon completion of its organization, the association ceases to be a federal 22

savings and loan association and becomes a state savings

6

1 and loan association subject to the supervision of the

2 state banking commissioner, the federal deposit insurance

3 corporation and the office of thrift supervision and the

4 appropriate federal banking regulatory agency.

5

6 13-6-405. Banking commissioner to be appointed

7 receiver; assistants; bonding requirements.

8

9 The state banking commissioner shall be appointed the 10 receiver for any savings and loan association. No fee shall 11 be allowed the state banking commissioner as the receiver, 12 but he may appoint, upon the approval of the court, persons 13 to assist him in any receivership proceedings as may be 14 required. The compensation or fees of persons appointed by 15 the state banking commissioner shall be fixed by the court 16 and shall be paid, together with all other costs and 17 expenses of the receivership, out of the assets of the 18 association. The state banking commissioner may require 19 each of the persons appointed to execute to him a bond as 20 he may deem necessary. The state banking commissioner may 21 designate the federal deposit insurance corporation or the office of thrift supervision—to act without bond as 22 23 receiver or liquidator of any savings and loan association

- 1 whose assets are insured by the corporation and which has
- 2 been closed for the purpose of liquidation.

- 4 13-7-102. Associations organized according to office
- 5 of thrift supervision requirements.

6

- 7 (a) It is the purpose of this section to authorize
- 8 the organization and operation of state savings and loan
- 9 associations according to the laws of the state of Wyoming
- 10 which have the same powers and are subject to the
- 11 restrictions provided for by the laws of the United States
- 12 and the rules, regulations and requirements of the office
- 13 of thrift supervision—and insurance of the shares and
- 14 deposits of the associations by the federal deposit
- 15 insurance corporation.

16

17 **13-7-602.** Duties generally; examinations.

18

- 19 (a) The state banking commissioner shall supervise
- 20 and administer the laws with respect to all state savings
- 21 and loan associations doing business in this state. He
- 22 shall make at least an annual examination into the affairs
- 23 of all savings and loan associations. All examinations

1	shall be full and complete and he may compel the production
2	of all books, papers, moneys and records of the association
3	under examination and may administer oaths to and examine
4	the officers of the association or any person connected
5	with it as to its business and affairs. Any willful false
6	swearing is perjury an examination into the affairs of all
7	savings and loan associations consistent with the
8	requirements of W.S. 13-3-702(a).
9	
10	(c) The state banking commissioner shall report the
11	condition of each association to the governor with
12	recommendations. If the association is found to be in an
13	unsafe condition, its charter may be suspended until the
14	matters complained of by the state banking commissioner
15	have been remedied.
16	
17	<b>Section 2.</b> W.S. 13-6-305, 13-7-103(a), 13-7-303,
18	13-7-304, 13-7-601 and 13-7-602(b) are repealed.
19	
20	Section 3. This act is effective July 1, 2015.
21	
22	(END)